At 1 July 2021 1,817,977 4,803 3,513,654 263,692 3,005,041 625,831 30,987 9,261,985

Revaluation (578,310) - - - - - - (578,310)

Charge for the year 421,906 - 264,394 28,598 271,115 74,261 3,441 1,063,715

Transfers 3,457 (3,457) - - - - - -

Transfer to assets classified as held
for sale

- - - 6,123 (18,425) (2,320) - (14,622)

Impairment charges through P&L (3,179) - - - - - - (3,179)

Transfer to investment properties
(Note 10)

(19,858) - - - (2,178) - - (22,036)

Write offs - - (18,339) (2,246) (92,429) (1,470) - (114,484)

Translation adjustment 6,881 (1,346) (5,723) 939 1,236 1,775 - 3,762

Disposals (169) - (8,109) (22,523) (4,432) (2,762) - (37,995)

At 30 June 2022 1,648,705 - 3,745,877 274,583 3,159,928 695,315 34,428 9,558,836

NET BOOK VALUES

At 30 June 2022 22,072,950 216,305 1,645,546 105,497 1,286,567 130,643 37,492 25,495,000

CIEL ANNUAL INTEGRATED REPORT 2023 | MEASURING PERFORMANCE 118

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONT’D)

The following summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in recurring level 3
fair value measurements:

Valuation technique and key
inputs

Sensitivity used Effect on fair valueIncrease/(decrease)

2023 2022

MUR ‘000 MUR ‘000

Buildings and improvement to leasehold land
Depreciated replacement cost
approach

1% increase in current cost of
replacing property 127,674  120,913
1% decrease in current cost of
replacing property (127,674)  (120,913)

Site improvements
Depreciated replacement cost
approach

1% increase in current cost of
replacing property 7,799  5,973
1% decrease in current cost of
replacing property (7,799)  (5,973)

(d) Bank borrowings are secured on fixed and floating charges on property, plant and equipment of the Group and the Company.

Property Segment
(a) The freehold land of Ferney Limited (“FL”) relates to hunting ground, sugar cane fields, land surrounding the factory and fallow
land as well as land earmarked for the Ferney Integrated Development Project under a Smart City Scheme developed through Ferney
Development Limited (“FDL”). These lands were valued by CDDS Land Surveyors and Property Valuer, an independent and professionally
qualified valuer, as at 30 June 2023. The valuation of land was derived using the residual approach and sales comparison approach by

[…]

valuing the investment was MUR 9.76 (2022: MUR 18.82).

(iii) Wellkin Hospital

The recoverable amount of this cash generating unit is Rs. 5.4bn. This has been based on the overall contribution of Wellkin to C-Care-
the valuation of C-Care being explained above.

(iv) Department of Cardiac

The recoverable amount of this cash generating unit is based on its contribution to the overall C-Care (Mauritius) Limited. C-Care is
listed on the stock exchange of Mauritius (DEM). C-Care can be valued using the Volume Weighted Average Price (“VWAP”) for the
financial year ended 30 June 2023 as management considers it is a more appropriate valuation of the Company. The share price as at
30 June 2023 was MUR 10.00 (2022: MUR 17.20) and the VWAP used for valuing the shares was MUR 9.76 (2022: MUR 18.82). Based on
the overall contribution of Wellkin to C-Care, the value attributable to this CGU is Rs 3.7bn. As a result of this analysis, management did
not identify any impairment.

CIEL ANNUAL INTEGRATED REPORT 2023 | MEASURING PERFORMANCE 125

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONT’D)

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT’D)
Impairment testing of goodwill (Cont’d)

Sensitivity to changes in VWAP

2023 2022

MUR ‘000 MUR ‘000

1% increase in VWAP 38,421 73,001

1% decrease in VWAP (38,421) (73,001)

Financial services segment
Goodwill has been allocated for impairment testing purposes to the following cash generating units.

2023 2022

MUR ‘000 MUR ‘000

Indian Ocean Financial Holdings Limited (Group) 163,378 163,378

Mitco Group Ltd 70,515 70,515

233,893 233,893

Goodwill is attributable to the above-named companies’ strong position and profitability in their respective market and to their workforce.
The Group tests whether goodwill has suffered any impairment on an annual basis. The recoverable amount of the cash generating units
(CGUs) was determined based on the higher of the fair value and the value in use computed using either a dividend discount model or a
discounted cash flow model. The use of both methods requires the use of assumptions, which have been disclosed below for the value in use.

2023 BNI Madagascar SA  MITCO Group Ltd

Risk-free rate (%) 12.20% 5.71%

[…]

wish to acquire more shares in these entities. This premium falls
within the range of those offered on previous similar transactions.

Level 2 investments adjusted quoted price on DEM - Investment
has been valued using the Volume Weighted Average Price (“VWAP”)
model as at 30 June 2023 as management considers it is a more
appropriate valuation of the Company.

Where appropriate, the ratio of the cumulative share price to the
cumulative volume traded over a given time period has been used
to fair value the investment.

Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

CIEL Finance Limited

The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value
measurements of the underlying assets in CIEL Finance Limited.

Description
Fair value
MUR ‘000

Valuation technique Unobservable inputs Range of inputs

30-Jun-23

CIEL Finance Limited 2,184,629 Discounted cash flow Weighted average cost of capital 24.72%

Terminal growth 15%

Price-earnings ratio Price-earnings ratio 7.40

30-Jun-22

CIEL Finance Limited 2,582,931 Price-earnings ratio Price-earnings ratio 10

Price to Book Price to Book 1.8 X

Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value

2023 2022

MUR ’000 MUR ’000

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

Terminal +2.5% point 8,583 -

Terminal -2.5% point   (8,583) -

Weighted-average cost of capital +2.5% point (74,018) -

Weighted-average cost of capital -2.5% point 80,809 -

Increase in PE ratio +2.5 82,164 104,000

Decrease in PE ratio -2.5 (82,070) (104,000)

* CIEL Textile Limited value includes 78.70% (2022 - 75.94%) of Evolis group. Evolis Group has been valued at its net asset value as it holds
mainly investment properties. The properties have been fair valued at year end by CDDS using the Discounted Cash Flow model.

The net assets value of Evolis as at June 30, 2023 was MUR 1.5Bn (2022 - MUR 1.2Bn). CTL’s share represents MUR 1.2Bn (2022 - MUR 940M).

CIEL ANNUAL INTEGRATED REPORT 2023 | MEASURING PERFORMANCE 129

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONT’D)

12. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES (CONT’D)
C-Care (Mauritius) Ltd

[…]

(vii) The fair value of the plan assets at the end of the reporting period were: MUR ‘000 MUR ‘000

Cash and cash equivalents 190,835 127,885

Local equities 312,162 215,023

Overseas equities 325,950 523,826

Debt instruments 436,957 418,922

Investment Properties 38,083 -

Total Market value of assets 1,303,987 1,285,656

The fair value of the above equity and debt instruments are determined based on quoted market prices in active markets. The fair value of properties is not
based on quoted market prices in active markets.

The breakdown of the assets above corresponds to a notional allocation of the underlying investments based on the long-term strategy of each fund.

(viii) The fair value of the planned asset at the end of the reporting period was:

In terms of the individual expected returns, the expected return on equities has been based on an equity risk premium above a risk-free rate. The risk-free
rate has been measured in accordance to the yields on government bonds at the measurement date. The fixed interest portfolio includes local and foreign
deposits.

The expected return for this asset class has been based on these fixed deposits at the measurement date.

(ix) The principal actuarial assumptions used for accounting purposes were:

THE GROUP

2023 2022

% %

Discount rate 4.9 - 6.3 3.1 - 5.5

Future salary increases 2.5 - 4.0 2.5 - 3.0

(x) Sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligations at end of the reporting date: 2023 2022

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

MUR ‘000 MUR ‘000 MUR ‘000 MUR ‘000

Discount rate (1% increase) - 188,722 - 230,868

Discount rate (1% decrease) 199,904 - 213,739 -

Future long term salary assumption (1% increase) 31,722 - 39,798 -

Future long term salary assumption (1% decrease) - 35,317 - 33,776

31. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONT’D)
Accounting policies (Cont’d)

(a)  Defined pension benefits (Cont’d)

THE GROUP

2023 2022

(iv) The movement in the fair value of plan assets of the year is as follows: MUR ‘000 MUR ‘000

Balance at 1 July 1,285,656 1,113,551

Expected return on plan assets (76,653) 55,496

Gain on plan assets, excluding interest 54,471 47,396

Actuarial (losses)/gains (14,678) 6,631

Scheme expenses 8,030 6,898

Cost of insuring risk benefits (1,651) (2,463)

Experience losses (2,334) (6,908)

Employer contributions 102,422 112,107

Employee contributions 12,081 7,321

Benefits paid (63,357) (54,373)

Balance at 30 June 1,303,987 1,285,656

(v) The amounts recognised in profit or loss are as follows:

Current service cost 76,765 51,565

Scheme expenses (8,030) (6,898)

Cost of insuring risk benefits 1,651 2,463

Past service cost 20,326 -

Net Interest expense 17,396 17,173

Total, included in employee benefit expense 108,108 64,303

(vi) The amounts recognised in other comprehensive income are as follows:

Remeasurement on the net defined benefit liability:

Liability experience gains 2,334 6,908

Liability (gains)/losses due to change in financial assumptions (49,139) 1,408

Actuarial (gains)/losses (6,671) 15,821

Gain/(Losses) on plan assets, excluding interest 76,653 (55,496)

23,177 (31,359)

CIEL ANNUAL INTEGRATED REPORT 2023 | MEASURING PERFORMANCE 157

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONT’D)

(b) Other post-employment benefits

Other post-employment benefits comprise pensions to be paid on retirement or on death before retirement and gratuity on retirement
under the Employment Rights Act 2008.

THE GROUP

2023 2022

(i) The amounts recognised in the statement of financial position are as follows: MUR ‘000 MUR ‘000

Defined benefit liability 497,185 421,101

(ii)  Movement in the liability recognised in the statement of financial position:

Balance at 1 July 421,101 375,464